



Sangguniang Panlungsod





RESOLUTION NO. 17-137

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH METRO WASTE SOLIDWASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION FOR GARBAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE MONTHS OF JANUARY 01 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2017, IN THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY PESOS (PHP31,507,770.00) WHICH AMOUNT SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE 2017 EXECUTIVE BUDGET.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Christine May A. Abas

Hon. Coun. Marissa Cole-Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Lucio B. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla

Hon. Coun. Victor L. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Grace B. Gonzaga

WHEREAS, Section 48, Article XVI of Republic Act No. 9184, provides that in order to promote economy and efficiency, the procuring entity may resort to any of the alternative methods of procurement, which includes: Limited Source Bidding, Direct Contracting, Repeat Order, Shopping and Negotiated Procurement;

WHEREAS, Section 53 of the same Article xvi, as implemented by Section 53, Rule XVI of the Revised IRR of R.A. 9184, authorizes Negotiated Procurement as an alternative mode of procurement in the following cases:

WHEREAS, one of the priority programs of the City Government of Muntinlupa is the improvement of garbage collection and disposal services in order to ensure the cleanliness of the city;

WHEREAS, the contract for the collection, hauling and disposal of garbage in the City of Muntinlupa with METRO WASTE SOLIDWASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION expired on December 31, 2016;

ANG MUNTI

People Center Bldg., City Hall of Muntinlupa National Road, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines

Website: www.muntinlupacity.gov.ph







Sangguniang Panlungsod





WHEREAS, the public bidding for the City Government's contract for Garbage Collection, Hauling and Disposal for 2017 was conducted by the BAC following which post-qualification of the lowest calculated bidder was conducted December 27, 2016 and remained uncompleted until the start of the calendar year 2017;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) for the City Government to enter into a Extension of the Contract for garbage collection, hauling and disposal with the Metrowaste Solid Waste Management Corporation under the previous contract price, prior to the award of the new contract, subject to authority from and by appropriate resolution of the city council;

WHEREAS, the Extension of Contract shall be effective for the interim period starting January 1, 2017 to February 28, 2017;

WHEREAS, the contract price for January 1 to February 28, 2017 is Thirty One Million Five Hundred Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Pesos (PHP31,507,770.00) based on the old contract price;

WHEREAS, there is a budget appropriated for Garbage Collection and Disposal Services amounting to Two Hundred Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php214,500,000.00) for the year 2017;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to enter into and sign in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa the Extension of Contract with Metro Waste Solidwaste Management Corporation for garbage collection and disposal services for the months of January 1, 2016 to February 28, 2016, in the amount of Thirty One Million Five Hundred Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Pesos (PHP31,507,770.00) which amount shall be taken from the 2017 Executive Budget.

RESOLVE FURTHER, that Metrowaste Solidwaste Management Corporation shall be pro-ratedly paid for the days it rendered its services beyond the two-month extension until a new winning bidder shall have been declared and qualified;

ADOPTED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod this 27th day of February, 2017, on its 28th Regular Session.

Telefax No.: 861-0181





Sangguniang Panlungsod



Page 3

Resolution No. 17-137

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT I:

COUN. BAL NIET

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISTO A. ARCIAGA

Member

∕TADEFA Member

DISTRICT II:

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. MARÍSS

Member

COUN. LUCIO B CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. GRACE B. GONZAGA

Member

COUN. MARK

Member

Member

COUN. RAFAE

Member

COƯN. VICTOR L. UL

Member

ABSENT:

COUN. ATTY. PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO, JR.

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ

Member

Telefax No.: 861-0181





Sangguniang Panlungsod



Page 4 Resolution No. 17-137

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

Sectoral Representative President League of Barangay Captains

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing solution.

CECILIA C. L Secretary

ATTESTED:

CELSO C. DIOKO City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESMEDI City Mayor

Date: 07 MAR 2017

Norie/8th SP

YAN ANG MUNTINLU

Telefax No.: 861-0181











